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INSTRUCTION FOR USE 

General Information
SternTek™ Duplicating Material is a pourable duplicating material based 
on a silicone, which is characterized by high dimensional accuracy and 
precise reproduction of detail. Its high elasticity and high tear resistance also 
guarantee easy removal of the model from SternTek™ Duplicating Material. 
The excellent reproduction of detail and dimensional stability of 
duplicating moulds fabricated using SternTek™ Duplicating Material 
ensure optimal duplicating results, even after months or several pouring 
procedures. 

SternTek™ Duplicating Material meets the requirements of ADA Spec. No. 
20, ISO 4823:1992, Type 3

Advantages
• Records finest details
• 1:1 Mixing ratio
• Extreme precision
• Does not stick to metal
• High tear resistance
• Releasable by compressed air
• High elasticity
• Molds can be stored dry

Indication

For fabricating stone and investment duplicate models.

Recommended Use
1. Place the model in a standard duplicating flask. The model should not be 

soaked in water before duplication and should be at room temperature.

2. Shake the bottles of SternTek™ Duplicating Material thoroughly before use. 
Mix the catalyst and base in a ratio of 1:1 for approximately 30 seconds 
and mix until the material has a uniform, homogeneous color. SternTek™ 
Duplicating Material is particularly suitable for manual mixing, though a 
vacuum mixer is recommended for mixing to ensure a consistent quality of 
the duplicate moulds. Approximately 100 g to 200 g of duplicating material 
is required per duplication, depending on the size of the model.

3. Pour the duplicating material in a thin stream and always onto the same 
area of the model within 4 minutes.

4. The model can be removed from the mold after a setting time of 30
minutes.

5. Allow the duplicating mold to sit for a further 30 min. before pouring 
with standard stone or investment material to ensure elastic recovery 
of any distortion that occurred when removing the model. Adhere to the 
respective manufacturer’s instructions for use. If the duplicating molds 
are to be used several times, allow a minimum of 30 min. between each 
duplication procedure.

Please Note
• SternTek™ Duplicating Material must be thoroughly shaken before use.

•  The caps are color coded (catalyst white, base red) to prevent mixing 
them up and contaminating the contents of the bottle.

Interactions
Do not use in conjunction with condensation cured silicone.

Avoid contact with organic solvents or fluids containing solvent, as they could 
cause expansion of the material, which may lead to inaccuracy. Do not 
store SternTek™ Duplicating Material close to solvents or volatile 
monomers, as 

steam absorption may lead to expansion.

Do not use with latex gloves.

Side Effects
Side effects are not known to date. In singular cases, hypersensitivity to 
components of the material cannot be excluded.

Technical Data
Regular Set Mixing Ratio 1:1

Mixing time 30 sec.
Working time 4 min.
Setting time 30 min.

Composition
Vinylsiloxane, silicon dioxide, pigments, additive, platinum catalyst.

Storage
Store in a dry place at a normal room temperature (15-25˚ C / 59-77˚ F). Do not 
use after expiration date.

Packaging
Regular Set

REF 222011

REF 222012

to sale by or on the order of a 

SternTek™ Duplicating Material, Regular Set
2 bottles (catalyst and base)
@ 1 liter each  

SternTek™ Duplicating Material, Regular Set
2 bottles (catalyst and base)
@ 5 liters each  

Keep away from children. For dental use only! 

Caution: Federal (USA) law prohibits this device 
dentist (or properly licensed practitioner).
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FRENCH

MODE D’EMPLOI  

Généralités
Le produit pour duplication SternTek™ est un produit coulable à base de 
silicone qui se caractérise par une grande exactitude dimensionnelle et une 
reproduction précise des détails. Sa grande élasticité et sa grande résistance 
au déchirement garantissent par ailleurs un retrait facile du modèle du produit 
pour duplication. L’excellente reproduction des détails et la stabilité 
dimensionnelle des moules de duplication élaborés avec le produit pour 
duplication SternTek™ assurent des résultats de duplication optimaux, même 
après des mois ou plusieurs coulées. 

Le produit pour duplication SternTek™ satisfait aux exigences de la 
spécification n° 20, ISO 4823:1992, type 3 de l’American Dental Association.

Avantages
• Enregistre les détails les plus fins
• Rapport de mélange 1/1
• Précision extrême
• Ne colle pas au métal
• Grande résistance au déchirement
• Se décolle à l’air compressé
• Grande élasticité
• Les moules peuvent se conserver au sec

Indication 
Pour la fabrication de répliques de modèles en plâtre et de revêtement.

Utilisation recommandée
1. Placer le modèle dans un moufle standard. Le modèle ne doit pas être

trempé dans l’eau avant la duplication et doit être à température ambiante.
2.

3. 

Bien secouer les flacons de produit pour duplication SternTek™ avant
l’utilisation. Mélanger le catalyseur et la base, à un rapport de 1/1, pendant 
environ 30 secondes, puis mélanger jusqu’à ce que la substance prenne 
une couleur uniforme et homogène. Bien qu’un mélangeur sous vide soit 
recommandé pour assurer une qualité régulière des moules de duplication, 
le produit pour duplication SternTek™ peut parfaitement être mélangé 
manuellement. Selon la taille du modèle, il faut environ 100 à 200 g de 
produit pour duplication par réplique.
Verser le produit pour duplication en un mince filet et toujours au même 
endroit du modèle dans les 4 minutes. 

4. Le modèle peut être retiré du moule après une prise de 30 minutes.
5. Laisser le moule de duplication reposer pendant 30 minutes avant de verser 

le plâtre ou le produit de revêtement afin d’assurer la reprise élastique
des distorsions qui surviennent lorsque le modèle est retiré. Suivre les
instructions de chaque fabricant. Si les moules de duplication sont être
utilisés plusieurs fois, attendre un minimum de 30 minutes entre chaque 
procédure de duplication.

Nota
•
•

Secouer bien le produit pour duplication SternTek™ avant l’utilisation.
Les bouchons sont codés par couleur (celui du catalyseur est blanc, celui de 
la base est rouge) pour éviter de les intervertir et de contaminer le contenu 
des flacons.

Interactions
Ne pas utiliser avec du silicone polymérisé par condensation.

Éviter tout contact avec des solvants organiques ou des liquides contenant 
des solvants car ceux-ci pourraient entraîner une expansion du matériau et 
compromettre la précision. Ne conserver pas le produit pour duplication 
SternTek™ près de solvants ou de monomères volatiles car l’absorption par 
la vapeur peut entraîner une expansion.

Ne pas utiliser avec des gants en latex.

Effets secondaires
Il n’y a pas d’effets secondaires connus à ce jour. On ne peut exclure, dans de 
rares cas, une hypersensibilité aux composants du produit.

Données techniques
Prise normale Rapport de mélange 1/1

Temps de mélange 30 s
Temps de travail 4 min
Durée de la prise 30 min

Composition 
Vinylsiloxane, silice, pigments, adjuvant, catalyseur au platine.

Conservation
Conserver dans un endroit sec à température ambiante normale (entre 15 et 
25 ˚C). Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.

Conditionnement
Prise normale

RÉF.   222011

Produit pour duplication SternTek™, prise normale 
2 flacons (catalyseur et base)
de 1 litre chacun  

Produit pour duplication SternTek®, prise normale 
2 flacons (catalyseur et base)
de 5 litres chacun  RÉF.   222012

Garder hors de portée des enfants. Pour usage dentaire uniquement. 

Attention : conformément à la législation des États-Unis d’Amérique, ce 
dispositif ne peut être vendu par un dentiste (ou tout autre praticien ayant le 
droit d’exercer) ou sur son ordre.
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DEUTSCH

GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION  

Allgemeine Informationen
SternTek™ Dubliermaterial ist ein gießbares Dubliermaterial auf 
Silikonbasis, das sich durch hohe dimensionale Genauigkeit und präzise 
Detailreproduk-tion auszeichnet. Seine hohe Elastizität und Reißfestigkeit 
garantiert zudem das problemlose Entfernen des Modells vom SternTek™ 
Dubliermaterial. Die hervorragende Detailreproduktion und 
Dimensionsstabilität der mit SternTek™ Dubliermaterial hergestellten 
Gießformen gewährleisten optimale Dublier-Ergebnisse, selbst noch nach 
Monaten oder mehreren Gießverfahren. 

SternTek™ Dubliermaterial entspricht den Anforderungen von ADA-Spez. 
Nr. 20, ISO 4823:1992, Typ 3

Vorteile
• Selbst feinste Details bleiben erhalten
• Mischverhältnis 1:1
• Extreme Präzision
• Bleibt nicht an Metall kleben
• Hohe Reißfestigkeit
• Mit Druckluft ablösbar
• Hohe Elastizität
• Gießformen können trocken aufbewahrt werden

Indikation
Zur Herstellung von Gips- und Einbett-Duplikatmodellen.

Empfohlene Verwendung
1. Das Modell in eine reguläre Dublierküvette geben. Das Modell sollte 

Raumtemperatur haben und darf vor dem Dublieren nicht in Wasser ein-
geweicht werden. 

2. Die Flaschen mit SternTek™ Dubliermaterial vor Gebrauch gründlich
schütteln. Katalysator und Base im Verhältnis 1:1 ca. 30 Sekunden lang 
mischen, bis das Material eine gleichmäßige, homogene Farbe hat. Stern-
Tek™ Dubliermaterial ist speziell für manuelles Anmischen geeignet, es 
wird jedoch die Verwendung eines Vakuummischers empfohlen, um eine 
konsistente Qualität der Dublierformen sicherzustellen. Je nach Größe des 
Modells werden ca. 100 g bis 200 g Dubliermaterial pro Dublierung emp-

fohlen.
3. Das Dubliermaterial innerhalb von 4 Minuten in einem dünnen Strom stets 

auf denselben Modellbereich gießen.
4. Das Modell kann nach einer Abbindezeit von 30 Minuten aus der Form

genommen werden.
5. Die Dublierform weitere 30 Minuten stehenlassen, ehe standardmäßiges 

Gips- oder Einbettmaterial eingegossen wird, damit sich etwaige beim
Entfernen des Modells aufgetretene Deformationen im elastischen Mate-
rial ausgleichen können. Bitte die entsprechenden Herstelleranweisungen 
beachten. Falls die Dubliermodelle mehrmals verwendet werden, zwischen 
den einzelnen Dublierverfahren mindestens 30 Minuten warten.

Bitte beachten
• 

• 

 SternTek™ Dubliermaterial muss vor der Verwendung gründlich 
geschüttelt werden.
Die Kappen sind farbkodiert (Katalysator weiß, Base rot) um ein Verwech-

seln und eine Kontamination des Flascheninhalts zu vermeiden.

Wechselwirkungen
Nicht zusammen mit kondensationsvernetztem Silikon verwenden.

Kontakt mit organischen Lösungsmitteln oder Lösungsmittel enthaltenden
Flüssigkeiten vermeiden, da sonst eine Expansion des Materials nicht auszu-
schließen ist, was zu Ungenauigkeiten führen kann. SternTek™ 
Dubliermaterial nicht in der Nähe von Lösungsmitteln oder flüchtigen 
Monomeren aufbewah-ren, da eine Absorption der Dämpfe zu Expansion 
führen kann.

Nicht mit Latex-Handschuhen anwenden.

Nebenwirkungen
Bislang sind keine Nebenwirkungen bekannt. In einzelnen Fällen ist eine 
Über-empfindlichkeit gegenüber Materialkomponenten nicht auszuschließen.

Technische Daten
Regulär abbindend Mischverhältnis 1:1

Mischdauer 30 Sek.
Bearbeitungszeit 4 Min.
Abbindezeit 30 Min.

Zusammensetzung
Vinylsiloxan, Silikondioxid, Pigmente, Zusatzstoff, Platinkatalysator.

Aufbewahrung
Bei normaler Raumtemperatur (15 – 25 ˚C) trocken aufbewahren. Nur bis zum 
Verfallsdatum verwenden.

Verpackung
Regulär abbindend

Art.-Nr. 222011

Art.-Nr. 222012

für den zahnärztlichen Ge-

SternTek™ Dubliermaterial, regulär abbindend 2 
Flaschen (Katalysator und Base)
je 1 l  

SternTek™ Dubliermaterial, regulär abbindend 2 
Flaschen (Katalysator und Base)
je 5 l  

Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Nur 
brauch. 

Achtung: US-Bundesgesetze beschränken den Verkauf dieses Produkts nur an 
einen Zahnarzt (bzw. entsprechend zugelassenes Personal) oder auf dessen 
Anordnung.
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Sterngold Dental, LLC
23 Frank Mossberg Drive
Attleboro, MA 02703 
+1.800.243.9942 / +1.508.226.5660 

Sterngold Dental, LLC
23 Frank Mossberg Drive
Attleboro, MA 02703 
+1.800.243.9942 / +1.508.226.5660 

Manufactured in Germany for:

Fabriqué en Allemagne pour: 
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ITALIANO

ISTRUZIONI D’USO 

Caratteristiche generali
Il materiale da duplicazione SternTek™ è un materiale da duplicazione 
colabile a base di silicone A, caratterizzato da grande accuratezza 
dimensionale e fe-dele riproduzione dei dettagli. La sua grande elasticità e 
l’alta resistenza alla lacerazione assicurano inoltre la facile rimozione del 
modello dal materiale da duplicazione SternTek™. L’eccezionale riproduzione 
dei dettagli e la stabilità di-mensionale delle impronte di duplicazione realizzate 
con il materiale da duplica-zione SternTek™ garantiscono risultati di 
duplicazione ottimali, anche dopo mesi 
o dopo diverse procedure di colata.

Il materiale da duplicazione SternTek™ ottempera i requisiti ADA Spec. No. 
20, ISO 4823:1992, Tipo 3

Vantaggi
• Registrazione dei minimi dettagli
• Proporzione di miscelazione 1:1
• Estrema precisione
• Non aderisce ai metalli
• Alta resistenza alla lacerazione

• Rilasciabile con aria compressa
• Elasticità elevata
• Le impronte possono essere conservate asciutte

Indicazioni
Indicato per la realizzazione di modelli di duplicazione in gesso e per modelli 
di rivestimento.

Uso consigliato
1. Mettere il modello in una muffola da duplicazione standard. Il modello non 

deve essere messo in acqua prima della duplicazione e deve essere a tem-
peratura ambiente.

2. Prima dell’uso agitare bene i flaconi del materiale da duplicazione Stern-
Tek™. Miscelare il catalizzatore e la base in proporzione di 1:1 per circa 30 
secondi e miscelare fino a quando il materiale apparirà di colore uniforme e 
omogeneo. Il materiale da duplicazione SternTek™ è particolarmente adatto 
alla miscelazione manuale, tuttavia si raccomanda l’uso un miscelatore sot-
tovuoto per la miscelazione, al fine di garantire la qualità costante del modelli 
di duplicazione. Per ogni duplicazione sono necessari da 100 g a 200 g di 
materiale da duplicazione, in base alle dimensioni del modello.

3. Versare il materiale da duplicazione a filo sottile e sempre nella stessa area 
del modello entro 4 minuti.

4. Il modello può essere rimosso dall’impronta dopo un periodo di indurimento 
di 30 minuti.

5. Attendere 30 minuti prima di colare  l’impronta di duplicazione  con gesso
standard o materiale da rivestimento, per garantire il recupero elastico di
qualsiasi tipo di distorsione eventualmente verificatasi durante la rimozione 
del modello. Rispettare le relative istruzioni per l’uso del produttore. Se le 
impronte di duplicazione devono essere usate più volte, far trascorrere al-
meno 30 minuti tra due procedure di duplicazione.

Nota
• Il materiale da duplicazione SternTek™ deve essere agitato

vigorosamente prima dell’uso.
•  I tappi sono dotati di una codificazione cromatica (bianco per il catalizzatore, 

rosso per la base) per prevenirne lo scambio e la contaminazione del conte-
nuto dei flaconi.

Interazioni
Non utilizzare con silicone a indurimento per condensazione.

Evitare il contatto con solventi organici o fluidi contenenti solvente, perché ciò 
potrebbe provocare l’espansione del materiale con conseguente inaccuratezza 
dei risultati. Non conservare il materiale da duplicazione SternTek™ in 
prossim-ità di solventi o monomeri volatili, poiché l’assorbimento del vapore 
potrebbe provocarne l’espansione.

Non usare con guanti in lattice.

Effetti collaterali
Nessun effetto collaterale noto fino ad oggi. In casi isolati, non può essere es-
clusa l’ipersensitività ai componenti del materiale.

Specifiche tecniche
Indurimento normale Proporzione di miscelazione 1:1

Tempo di miscelazione 30 s.
Tempo di lavorazione 4 min.
Tempo di indurimento 30 min.

Composizione
Vinilsilossano, diossido di silicone, pigmenti, additivo, catalizzatore platino.

Conservazione
Conservare in luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente normale (15-25 ˚C / 59-77 
˚F). Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.

Confezionamento
Indurimento normale

REF 222011

Materiale da duplicazione SternTek™, indurimento normale 
2 flaconi (catalizzatore e base)
di 1 litro ciascuno  

Materiale da duplicazione SternTek™, indurimento normale

2 flaconi (catalizzatore e base)
di 5 litri ciascuno  REF 222012

Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Solo per uso dentale. 

Attenzione: la legge federale degli Stati Uniti d’America limita la vendita di 
questo dispositivo agli odontoiatri (o professionisti con debita abilitazione) o 
su loro prescrizione.
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ESPANOL

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 

Información general
El Material duplicador SternTek™ es un material vertible con base de silicona 
a que se caracteriza por una gran precisión dimensional y en la reproducción 
de detalles. Su alta elasticidad y resistencia al desgarro garantizan una fácil 
ex-

tracción del modelo del Material duplicador SternTek™. La excelente 
reproduc-ción de los detalles y la estabilidad dimensional de los moldes 
duplicadores fabricados con el Material duplicador SternTek™ garantiza unos 
resultados óp-timos, incluso después de muchos meses o varios 
procedimientos de vertido. 

El Material duplicador SternTek™ cumple los requisitos de ADA Spec. 
Número 20, ISO 4823:1992, Tipo 3.

Ventajas
• Registra hasta los más pequeños detalles
• Proporción de mezcla de 1:1
• Extrema precisión
• No se pega al metal
• Alta resistencia al desgarro
• Liberación por aire comprimido
• Alta elasticidad
• Los moldes pueden almacenarse en seco

Indicaciones
Para fabricar modelos duplicadores de escayola y refractarios.

Uso recomendado
1.

2. 

Coloque el modelo en un frasco de duplicación estándar. El modelo no 
debe empaparse con agua antes de la duplicación y debe encontrarse a 
temperatura ambiente.
Agite bien las botellas de Material duplicador SternTek™ antes de usarlo. 
Mezcle el catalizador y la base en una proporción de 1:1 durante 30 se-
gundos aproximadamente hasta que el material adquiera un color homo-
géneo. El Material duplicador SternTek™ es especialmente adecuado para 
mezclarlo a mano, aunque se recomienda una mezcladora de vacío para 
garantizar la uniformidad en la calidad de los moldes duplicadores. Cada 
duplicación requiere entre 100 y 200 gramos de material duplicador, de-
pendiendo del tamaño del modelo.

3. Vierta el material duplicador en un chorro fino y siempre en la misma área 
del modelo en 4 minutos como máximo.

4. El modelo puede extraerse al cabo de 30 minutos.
5. Deje que el molde repose durante 30 minutos más antes de verter con ma-

terial de escayola o refractario para garantizar la recuperación elástica de 
cualquier distorsión que ocurra al extraer el modelo. Respete las instruc-
ciones de uso del fabricante. Si se van a utilizar los moldes duplicadores 
varias veces, espere 30 minutos como mínimo entre un procedimiento y 
otro.

Recuerde
•  El Material duplicador SternTek™ debe agitarse bien antes de utilizarse.
• Los tapones tienen distintos colores —blanco para el catalizador y rojo 

para la base— para evitar mezclarlos y contaminar el contenido de la botella.

Interacciones
No utilizar en combinación con silicona curada de condensación.

Evitar el contacto con disolventes orgánicos o líquidos que contengan dis-
olvente, ya que el material podría expandirse, lo que podría afectar la pre-
cisión. No almacenar el Material duplicador SternTek™ cerca de 
disolventes ni monómeros volátiles, ya que la absorción de vapores podría 
provocar su expansión.

No utilizar guantes de látex.

Efectos secundarios
Hasta la fecha no se conoce ningún efecto secundario. Muy raramente, no se 
puede descontar la hipersensibilidad a los componentes del material.

Datos técnicos
Curado normal  Proporción de mezcla 1:1

Tiempo de mezcla 30 seg.
Tiempo de trabajo 4 min.
Tiempo de curado 30 min.

Composición
Vinil siloxano, dióxido de silicio, pigmentos, aditivo, catalizador de platino.

Almacenamiento
Almacenar en lugar seco a temperatura ambiente normal (15-25 ̊ C / 59-77 ̊ F). 
No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.

Paquete
Curado normal

REF 222011

REF 222012

Material duplicador SternTek™, curado normal 2 
botellas (catalizador y base)
1 litro cada una  

Material duplicador SternTek™, curado normal 2 
botellas (catalizador y base)
5 litros cada una  

Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. ¡Solo para uso odontológico! 

Precaución: Este producto es de venta restringida según la legislación federal 
de EE. UU. y solo puede expenderse por orden de un dentista (u otro espe-
cialista habilitado).
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